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Question: 60

Topic: ABA Investigation into ABC Program – ABA Investigation No. 2004/0073

Hansard Page: ECITA 62 

Senator Santoro asked:  

First, regarding ABC News reporting of the so-called Jenin massacre, I understand that the ABA is examining ABC compliance with parts 4.1, 4.2 and 4.3 of the ABC code following an approach by a complainant who had been given no satisfaction by the ABC’s own complaints process. The ABA file reference in that instance is 2004/0073. Would you be able to, either today or later – if you would like to take this on notice – advise us what stage your inquiries have reached in relation to compliance by the ABC with its own code of practice? Are you aware of that issue?

Answer:

The ABA confirms that, on 11 December 2003, it received a complaint regarding the Correspondents Report broadcast on ABC Radio on 4 August 2002. The ABA is investigating whether the broadcast complied with the ABC Code of Practice (the Code), in particular, clauses 4.1, 4.2, 4.3 and 9.1 of the Code. The investigation report is currently being drafted and will be provided to the ABA Board for consideration.

If there is a preliminary breach finding, the ABC will be given three weeks to provide comments on the draft report. The ABC’s comments will be incorporated and the final draft report will be provided to the ABA Board for determination by the end of the financial year. The ABC and the complainant will then be notified of the outcome.

If the ABA finds that there is no breach, the draft report will be finalised in the next two months. The ABC and the complainant will then be notified of the outcome.
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Question: 61

Topic: Public views of the Chairman

Hansard Page: ECITA 69 

Senator Mackay asked:

Are you aware whether there has been any formal view put to Professor Flint with respect to his public views and how his public views may impact on the ABA?
Answer: 

No formal view has been put to Professor Flint with respect to his public views and how his public views may impact on the ABA.
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Question: 62

Topic: Monitoring commercial television compliance with advertising limits

Written Question on Notice

Senator Mackay asked: 

Does the ABA check commercial television stations to ensure they are complying with regulated advertising limits. If so how does it do this?

Answer: 

The Broadcasting Services Act 1992 establishes a co-regulatory scheme for broadcasting, whereby industry sectors, including commercial television, are required to develop a Code of Practice that must be registered by the Australian Broadcasting Authority (ABA) if it meets certain statutory requirements. 

Under the co-regulatory scheme, licensees are required to comply with the provisions of the Code. If there is a concern that a licensee has not complied, a complaint can be made to the licensee. If the complainant is not satisfied with the licensee’s response, the complaint can be referred to the ABA for investigation. This is the primary method of ensuring compliance with the Code.

The Commercial Television Industry Code of Practice (the Code) specifies the amount of non-program matter that may be broadcast in every hour. Licensees must comply with the Code at all times. 
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Question: 63

Topic: Monitoring commercial television compliance with advertising limits

Written Question on Notice

Senator Mackay asked: 
Are all broadcasters checked for compliance 24 hours a day?
Answer: 

See answer to question 62. 
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Question: 64

Topic: Pop-up advertising

Written Question on Notice

Senator Mackay asked: 

When an advertising pop-up box appears during a program, advertising a forthcoming television series for instance, does the ABA count this as advertising for the purposes of advertising time restrictions and if not why not?

Answer: 

The Commercial Television Industry Code of Practice (the Code) specifies the amount of non-program matter that may be broadcast in every hour. Section Five of the Code goes into substantial detail as to whether non-program matter is considered exempt or non-exempt for the purposes of the hourly non-program matter quota.

Whether material is classified as non-program matter and counted towards the quota, or exempt non-program matter and excluded, depends on the specific nature of the material. For example, clause 5.5.7 of the Code specifies that “superimposed text or visual matter occupying only part of the screen during a program” is exempt non-program matter. 

However, clause 5.4.3 of the Code specifies that non-program matter includes “a program promotion that is scheduled within a program break or between programs, or in the form of superimposed text or visual matter that occupies all of the screen during a program.” Clause 5.4.3.2 further adds that “this includes material of any length which promotes a program or programs broadcast by the station, or which promotes the station of its activities.” 
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Question: 65

Topic: Status of promotions within programs

Written Question on Notice

Senator Mackay asked: 

Does the ABA count commercial promotions which appear to be like advertising within programs as advertising for the purpose of advertising time limit regulations and if not why not?

Answer: 

The Commercial Television Industry Code of Practice (the Code) specifies the amount of non-program matter that may be broadcast in every hour. Section Five of the Code goes into substantial detail as to whether non-program matter is considered exempt or non-exempt for the purposes of the hourly non-program matter quota.

Whether material is classified as non-program matter and counted towards the quota, or exempt non-program matter and excluded, depends on the specific nature of the material. For example, clause 5.4.2 of the Code specifies that non-program matter includes “advertising of the kind specified in clause 5.4.1 of the Code, but which takes the form of superimposed text or visual matter occupying all of the screen during a program.” 

However, clause 5.5.5 of the Code specifies that exempt non-program matter includes “a shopping guide, infomercial or similar material, in which the presentation of advertising and information of general interest is an integral part of program or segment.” 

Outcome 2, Output 2.5 





Question: 66

Topic: Regional News and Local Information Programs

Written Question on Notice 

Senator Mackay asked:

Can the ABA advise why it has not imposed local news and information conditions on non-aggregated regional market commercial television broadcasters, despite placing such conditions on commercial television broadcasters in the aggregated regional markets?

Answer: 

From 1 February 2004 commercial television licensees in the four mainland regional aggregated markets of Regional Queensland, Northern NSW, Southern NSW and Regional Victoria are required by licence condition to broadcast minimum amounts (or quotas) of local content in those areas. The ABA imposed the additional licence condition on 7 April 2003 following the recommendations of an investigation commenced in 2001 into the adequacy of local news and information programs provided by commercial television services in regional and rural Australia. 

The investigation covered all regional areas of Australia. After gathering information from across all markets, the ABA focused its attention on the aggregated markets, as these had similar characteristics and problems. In mid July 2003 the ABA Members in committee considered matters relating to the more diverse non-aggregated markets, which range from remote and regional Western Australia, Darwin and remote central and eastern Australia (including Mt Isa), Tasmania, Mildura/Sunraysia, Griffith, Riverland, Mt Gambier/South East SA, Broken Hill and Spencer Gulf. The ABA is expected to consider further recommendations in relation to these markets in the near future.
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Question: 67

Topic: Regional News and Local Information Programs

Written Question on Notice

Senator Mackay asked:

Why is someone in Townsville entitled to local news and information and not someone in Mt Isa?

Answer: 

See answer to question 66.
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Question: 68

Topic: Review of Additional Television Licence Condition

Written Question on Notice  

Senator Mackay asked: 

Has the ABA reviewed the operation of its new regional news and information conditions and if so what has been the outcome of these reviews?
Answer:  

No. The licensees’ obligations and the mandatory reporting requirement only came into effect on 1 February 2004. Licensees are required to provide mandatory compliance reports to the ABA every 6 months. 
Licensees must also keep records of the material broadcast to substantiate the type and amount of local content broadcast. This material is to be provided on request to the ABA.

The ABA will utilise licensees’ mandatory reports and other record of material when reviewing and auditing licensees’ compliance with the licence condition.

The ABA has informally requested and received information from the licensees about the type and duration of local content material being broadcast to satisfy the condition. The ABA will monitor any complaints received.
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Question: 69

Topic: Requirements of Additional Television Licence Condition 

Written Question on Notice  

Senator Mackay asked:  

How does the ABA respond to criticisms that the local news conditions are easily gamed by presenting short one-minute news grabs over a whole day, rather than a genuine half hour locally based news service?
Answer:  

To satisfy the licence condition, licensees must broadcast a minimum of 90 points per week of material of local significance, and a minimum of 720 points of material averaged over a six week timing period. Points accrue on the basis of 2 points per minute for local news and 1 point per minute for most other types of local content, excluding paid advertising. 

The points system provides an incentive for licensees to broadcast local news above other material, while also recognising that that other types of material of local significance may be of interest to local audiences.

The licence condition recognises both news bulletins and news updates. It notes that the traditional format of a ‘news update’ is a program of not more than 2 minutes that does not include advertisements.’  Both the bulletin and update format are acceptable, provided that they meet the licence condition’s requirements. This flexibility allows licensees to broadcast different and complementary services within the local areas served. 
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Question: 214

Topic: Performance Assessment Mechanisms

Written Question on Notice 

Senator Carr asked:

1. For each agency within the Department, please provide full details of each of the performance assessment mechanisms linked to the pay outcomes or other financial reward of individual employees, including;

a. What are the current process/es of performance assessment within the portfolio agency? If more than one, please provide details of each, and the employee category it applies to.

b. For each of the performance assessment process/es identified in (a), please list the range of outcome results an employee can achieve from each of the performance assessment processes identified in (a);

c. For each of the performance assessment process/es identified in (a), what pay or other financial change is linked to each outcome or result for the employee from the performance assessment [ie, the pay increase or one-off bonus or classification or level change];

d. For each of the performance assessments identified in (a), what is the classification level of employees subject to this performance assessment (eg SES, EL1, EL2 or APS and equivalent);

e. What is the principal industrial or other instrument governing each of the performance assessment mechanism/s (eg, the certified agreement or AWA);

f. Does the performance assessment operate over a common cycle? Please provide the commencement and end dates of the most recent full cycle of each of the assessment process/es.

2. For each performance assessment mechanism described in (1), advise the number of male and the number of female employees at each possible outcome, by classification level for the most recent full cycle (if the performance mechanism does not operate over a common cycle - aggregate outcomes using the 2002-03 financial year).

Answer: 

1a.
Performance assessment is carried out in accordance with the ABA’s Performance and Development Framework. The process is:

(i) by 1 July, employee develops Performance and Development Plan in consultation with manager;

(ii) in November, mid-cycle review conducted;

(iii) May-July, yearly assessment.

This process applies to all ABA employees except those on probation and non-ongoing employees engaged for less than 6 months. 

1b.
 Performance is rated as either ‘Satisfactory’ or ‘Unsatisfactory” for all employees other than those employed as Lawyers. For Lawyers, the ratings are ‘Outstanding’, ‘Superior’, ‘Fully effective’, ‘Satisfactory’ and ‘Unsatisfactory’.

1c.
 Satisfactory or Fully effective:

(i) if applicable, the employee can be advanced to the next salary point in the salary range at the appropriate time; or

(ii) if SES, will receive the bonus specified in the AWA.

Lawyers rated ‘Superior’ may be advanced by two salary points.

Lawyers rated ‘Outstanding’ may be advanced by three salary points.

1d.
All classifications.

1e.
Australian Broadcasting Authority Agreement 2002 and individual AWAs.

1f.
Yes. July 2002 to June 2003.

2. 
All documents relating to Performance Assessment are retained by the employee and the manager. Information relevant to salary advancement/bonus payment is sent to the HR section, as would be documentation regarding action taken in the case of underperformance. Ratings as such are not reported and centralised records are not maintained, and it is therefore not possible to provide the information requested.
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